of such nets or strings of nets shall not extend nearer than five hundred feet from the middle line of said waters, nor nearer than two hundred and fifty feet to the shore line.

- Sec. 2. Any person who shall violate any of the provisions of this act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and shall upon conviction thereof, be punished by a fine of not less than \$25.00 nor more than \$100.00 and costs of prosecution.
- Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after April 1st, 1909.

Approved March 12, 1909.

CHAPTER 66-H. F. No. 758.

An Act requiring non-residents of Minnesota to take out a license for trapping mink, muskrat, otter and beaver in this state.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Non-residents to secure license.—Section 1. Every person not a resident of this state is prohibited from trapping mink, muskrat, otter and beaver in this state unless he shall have first procured a license therefor from the game and fish commission. Such commission shall upon application issue to any non-resident a license to trap mink, muskrat, otter and beaver, upon the payment of a license fee of ten dollars (\$10.00), which license shall expire on the 31st day of December following its issuance.

Penalty for violation.—Sec. 2. Every person violating the provisions of this act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 12, 1909.

CHAPTER 67—H. F. No. 782.

An Act to repeal a special law regulating the salary of county attorney of Goodhue County, Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Special law relating to salary of county attorney of Goodhue county repealed.—Section 1. Repealing a law relating to the salary of county attorney of Goodhue county.—That chapter eighty-three (83) of the Special Laws of the year one thousand eight

hundred and eighty-five (1885) entitled "An act to amend chapter three hundred and seven (307) of the Special Laws for one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879) regulating the salary of the county attorney of Goodhuc county," be and the same is hereby repealed.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 12, 1909.

CHAPTER 68-S. F. No. 45.

An Act amendatory of chapter 58 of Revised Laws, 1905, of Minnesota, relating to corporations and creating a new section of the Revised Laws, 1905, to be numbered and designated as section 2868a, being in relation to the amount of capital stock of certain corporations and adding the same to said revised laws.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Telephone companies may incorporate with capital stock of \$500.—Section 1. That a new section is hereby created and added to Revised Laws, 1905, which shall be numbered, designated and read as follows:

2868a. Capital stock of certain telephone companies.—That the capital stock of corporations formed for the operation of telephone systems in or connecting towns or villages or less than two thousand inhabitants shall in no case be less than five hundred dollars.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 12, 1909.

CHAPTER 69-S. F. No. 194.

An Act to amend section 2088 of the Revised Laws of 1905, relating to the delivery of stored grain.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Surrender receipts, contents of.—Section 1. That section 2088 of the Revised Laws of 1905 be amended to read as follows:

"2088. Delivery of grain-On the return and surrender of any receipts and payment of lawful charges, the grain represent-